

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 1254/2022 CM(3066/2022)

M/S GLAMOUR SPINNING MILLS AND ORS.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Syed Uzan Shah

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. T.M Shamsi, DSGI, for R-1
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr.AAG for R-4, 5, 8 & 10.
Mr. H.Aman Ali, Dy.AG, for R-9.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER

08.10.2025

1. Respondent no.2 i.e., Commissioner Secretary to Government, Industries and Commerce Department, Government of UT of Jammu and Kashmir; Director, Industries and Commerce Department, Kashmir; and General Manager, Industries and Commerce Department, Srinagar have filed their reply to the writ petition.
2. Reply from the end of respondent No.1 -Union of India, respondent nos.4, 5, 7, 8, 9 and 10 have not come forward.

3. Considering the financial implications involved in terms of the relief claimed in the writ petition by the petitioner against the respondent No.1 as well as civil administration of UT of Jammu and Kashmir, it requires no reminder to the defaulting respondents that reply from there end is very crucial otherwise the writ petition is awaiting a direction granting relief in favour of the petitioner and that would be at the risk and costs of the defaulting respondents.

4. The aforementioned respondents are called upon to come forward with the reply/response to the writ petition positively without miss by next date of hearing failing which a direction for personal appearing of the defaulting officials would be considered by this Court.

5. List on **26th November, 2025.**

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

08.10.2025

"Opinder"