

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT
SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 1254/2022

M/s Glamour Spinning Mills and Ors.

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. Syed Uzan, Advocate vice Mr. Sheikh Mushtaq, Advocate

V/S

Union of India and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -

*Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with Ms. Maha Majeed, AC
Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI with Ms. Shagufta, Advocate for R-1
Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, Dy. AG*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

(ORDER)

31.03.2026

01. Reply stands filed by respondents 2, 3, 6 and 8.
02. Mr. Mohsin Qadri, learned Sr. AAG, states that reply stands already filed by respondent No. 8, as such, there is no need to file the reply on behalf of respondents 4, 5, 7, 9 and 10. His statement is taken on record. He is directed to produce the record on the next date of hearing.
03. Mr. T. M. Shamsi, learned DSGI appearing for respondent No. 1, states that the petitioners herein, have raised allegations against BSF, however, the Minister of Home Affairs (MHA), has not been arrayed as respondent, therefore, the respondent No. 1, has wrongly been impleaded as respondent in the instant petition, he seeks deletion of said respondent No. 1, from the array of respondents.

04. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to seek and report instructions on the next date of hearing.
05. List on 06.05.2026.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
31.03.2026
"Mohammad Yasin Dar"

